

No. 16-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SRM GLOBAL MASTER FUND LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,
Petitioner,

v.

THE BEAR STEARNS COMPANIES LLC, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Philip C. Korologos
BOIES, SCHILLER &
FLEXNER LLP
575 Lexington Ave.
7th Floor
New York, NY 10022

Richard B. Drubel
BOIES SCHILLER &
FLEXNER LLP
26 South Main St.
Hanover, NH 03755

Thomas C. Goldstein
Counsel of Record
Kevin K. Russell
Tejinder Singh
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda MD, 20814
(202) 362-0636
tg@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
I. The Question The Court Granted Certiorari To Decide In <i>IndyMac</i> Remains Certworthy.	11
A. The Circuit Conflict Continues To Expand.....	11
B. The Second Circuit’s Decisions In This Case And <i>IndyMac</i> Are Incorrect.....	18
II. This Case Presents An Excellent Vehicle To Decide The Question Presented.	28
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDICES	1a
APPENDIX A, Court of Appeals Decision	1a
APPENDIX B, District Court Decision	10a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albano v. Shea Homes Ltd. P’ship</i> , 634 F.3d 524 (9th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	passim
<i>Appleton Elec. Co. v. Graves Truck Line, Inc.</i> , 635 F.2d 603 (7th Cir. 1980).....	14, 15
<i>Arivella v. Lucent Techs., Inc.</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 164 (D. Mass. 2009).....	17
<i>Bright v. United States</i> , 603 F.3d 1273 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Cada v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>Chardon v. Fumero Soto</i> , 462 U.S. 650 (1983).....	19
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983).....	2, 22, 26
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014).....	18, 23
<i>Dekalb Cty. Pension Fund v. Transocean Ltd.</i> , 817 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>as amended</i> (Apr. 29, 2016), <i>petition for cert. docketed</i> , 16-206 (Aug. 15, 2016)	16
<i>Dusek v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , No. 15-14463, – F.3d –, 2016 WL 4205857 (11th Cir. Aug. 10, 2016)	11, 17, 18
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	26
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 309 F.R.D. 251 (N.D. Tex. 2015)	24

<i>Fort Worth Emps.’ Ret. Fund v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 301 F.R.D. 116 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	24
<i>Hall v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	18
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 15-1879, 2016 WL 3648259 (2d Cir. July 8, 2016).....	11, 16
<i>In re McKesson HBOC, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 5:99-cv-20743, Dkt. No. 1562 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 13, 2007).....	24
<i>In re Merck & Co., Inc. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1658 (SRC), 2013 WL 396117 (D.N.J. Jan. 30, 2013).....	24
<i>In re Xerox Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 3:99-cv-2374 (AWT), Dkt. No. 431 (D. Conn. Sept. 30, 2008).....	24
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	14
<i>Joseph v. Wiles</i> , 223 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2000).....	12, 13, 18
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991).....	8, 12
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Manning</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016).....	22
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	28

<i>Police & Fire Ret. Sys. of Detroit v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.</i> , 721 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2013), cert. granted sub nom., <i>Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1515 (2014), cert. dismissed as improvidently granted, 135 S. Ct. 42 (2014).....	passim
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	9
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941).....	9
<i>Stein v. Regions Morgan Keegan Select High Income Fund, Inc.</i> , 821 F.3d 780 (6th Cir. 2016).....	11, 17, 18
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	26

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 15b	20
15 U.S.C. § 77k(e)	25
15 U.S.C. § 77m	2, 21
15 U.S.C. § 78j	4
15 U.S.C. § 78n(a).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 78t.....	4
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4	25
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)(2).....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2072	19
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	9, 20

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5..... 4

Other Authorities

Svetlana Starykh & Stefan Boettrich, *Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2015 Full-Year Review* (2016), http://www.nera.com/content/dam/nera/publications/2016/2015_Securities_Trends_Report_NERA.pdf..... 24, 29
